less than 6 percent by year
end, with this reduction thus
exceeding the decline
registered in the cost of
deposits. The mark-up instead
rose to 2.6 percentage points
from comparable figure of two
points at the start of the year.
Lending rates also declined

within the MPS Group, with the intensity thereof varying from bank to bank, though with an
aggregate decrease which was below the industry average.

Given these dynamics, the actual spread between short-term lending rates and the cost of deposits
at the end of 2001 had fallen to 4.44 percentage points from 4.69 points at the end of 2000.  Instead,

on average for the year, the
spread rose from 4.42 percent in
2000 to 4.56 percent in 2001.  In
the case of the MPS Group, the
actual spread at the start of the
year was in line with the
industry average, whereas by
year end it was approximately
20 basis points higher, thereby
significantly departing from the
industry trend.

The banking industry experienced limited growth of the interest margin in 2001, mainly due to the
deceleration of lending and deposit volumes.  Considering this and the significant reduction in

1.40
1.60
1.80
2.00
2.20
2.40
2.60
2.80

MPS Group 2.66 2.59 2.54 2.54 2.39 2.33 2.28 2.36 2.25 2.13 1.94 1.81 1.66
Banking Industry 2.20 2.19 2.16 2.18 2.17 2.11 2.04 2.03 2.00 1.89 1.69 1.59 1.47

dec-00 jan feb mar apr jul aug sept oct nov dec-01

Average Interest Rate on Deposits

jun may

5.80
6.10
6.40
6.70
7.00
7.30
7.60

 MPS Group 7.35 7.46 7.44 7.51 7.41 7.34 7.27 7.30 7.24 7.15 7.05 6.82 6.55
Banking Ind.  6.88 6.84 6.80 6.76 6.72 6.69 6.61 6.59 6.54 6.48 6.29 6.10 5.91

dec-00 Jan.g
en feb mar apr may jun jul aug sept oct nov dec-01

Average Interest Rate on Short-Term
Loans

 42

commissions and in profits from financial transactions, the scenario for bank profitability was not
particularly favourable. Despite greater emphasis on controlling operating costs, incremental
operating profits were not sufficient to lead to the improvement of ROE at the system level, partly
due to the effect of higher provisions for covering risks.

Regulatory developments affecting Italian banks in 2001 include:  the abrogation (as of 4 August)
of the equalization mechanism in the taxation of financial income generated from funds under